b
Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State 0194PR 26 A1 9: 3]
This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the el CCh.

Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 er seq.).
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence,
Plcase print or type all information.

1 allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section1. Complainant A R D
Your NameSteve Buckner D""‘E;"?&'é"&‘ﬁ‘fé‘é’é‘h“
Mailing Address
223 N Main Street
Cuty State Zp
Kent City MI 49330
Section 2. Alleged Violator R N TR
N
"™ Bert Rose Trustee (Now current President) - Mary Portell (Clerk)
Mailing Address
85 S Second Street SW 302 N MAIN ST NW
) State Zip
Kent City Mi 49330

Section(s) of the MCFA violated:
Unsure of the section - Using Village Equipment to help a campaign.

Explain how those sections were violated:
Just Prior o the actual November 2018 Eleclion Date (Saturday) a tetter was delivered by mail and a similar letler was hand delivered o many of the village
residents. This lefter condemned the current President and myself (Trustee running for Clerk). Bert Rose (while running for Presidant hand delivered sever copies
of a lefter to residents of ihe village. Recenlly | discussed with Bert Rose (New Village President) abaut several village ilems and questions | had. At the end of the
canversation, we discussed the lefter. | asked Bert if he wrole either of the lefters which he denied. | asked where he got the letter, and he indicated that he found
it on the copy machine in the village office and that someone in the office must have writlen it and made copies. In a separate conversation with the Ex village
president (John Petruska), he mentioned that there were labels and envelopes on the ireasures desk the Sunday prior lo the election

1) It appears that the letter originated in the village office by village employees. (Clerk - Treasure - Zoning Admin and Trustee Bert Rose)

2) The malling list used appears to be from the Sewer BIll List, {! have a resident who came to me after the election and her name only appears on the Sewer bill as
listed an the letter she received.)

3) The letter was copled on the Village Copy Machine. (This copier has a hard drive and was proposed at Ihe March 2019 meeling 1o get a new one. - This was put
off until next year - Office compulers were also requested to have the hard drives reptaced - which is currently happening... However Greg Goss Trustes is in
charge of IT and told me these drives will be preserved. {as he indicated he thought election violations were broken and someone may request them someday])

4) Labels were on the treasure's desk which we do not use in the village office.

5) Greg Goss - Cument Trustee - Indicated knowledge that affice persannel may have run some of the letiers on the copy machine.

Please know this is not a petty fight. After the election | let go of my concems with the (etier... but when | was told they used office equipment, ! felt this should be
brought o your atiention.

Evidence inciuded:

Item A: Letier handed out during the election by Bert Rose

ltem B: Letier Mailed 1o residenls

llems C: Envelope used to mall the letler to residents

llem D; Afiidavil from concern resident on mailing labet content.

Item E: Text message from Ben after our meeting admitting to handing out the letter,



|| Section 4. Certification (Required)

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

x  S§h P e z5 - )9

Simriature of Complainant yd Date

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:
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Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenscs incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 01/16



Lo BerRose - JUST THE FACTS!

handed out to village
residents.

Johyr :
welj ev::m %WSI(Q has 1ot been in the- Village ofﬁcee:z:ngdofﬁce hours n
: ST ayear Amerthe Oc o Council m g, dohn stated he
"“_33. Unabja AR :r the October Vﬂlat?:wuse he has a full time job o

TaKes } i uring office hours Y% ¢ does not have a job confiict
that woy POssible Bert Rose is retir R s
i Brevent him from doing hisijo:SSaHgavIIAGEIOFICatourS:

&QV& Buakpe.r would like to be the \ﬁllage Clerk. Does he have any
PSTeNCe wirn the posttion? Steve also Nas 2 full ime job that would
Prevent him from being in the Viliage office AUr'NS nomal office hours. 1"
: sition, the Villag€ Would hava 5 hire

Wer fer va s
e to accept the
additional staf just to cgve, mp:hours that Mary Portell puts jn
Steve have been spending yor tax

For the past 2 years, John and :
doliars pn a%ﬁn ey feyes Here are a few examples of their spepgng.

* Ower 53 000.00 harassing Bert Ros€, Dennis Kgmlnski. Mary
Pote; They call the attorney over and over tryingto find 8
reasons for their dismissal. Thankfully, they haven't had muc

luck! :
Without Council consent, they spent over $3,000 on a@ private

sale between Kent City Baptist Church and a potential buyer.
That deal did not go through. Tyrone Township ended up

purchasing the property to use for the new library.
That is over $6,000 needlessly spent on attorney fees that could have

been spent on items the Village needs, such as new playground
equipment, handicap picnic tables or water and restrooms for Ball Creek

Park,
John Petruska and Steve Buckner wouldlike to fire the Zoning

Administrator based on a list that they have personally compiled of
violations here in the Village. The Zoning Administrator does not feel that

such trivial vielations should result in a ticket being issued. Is your address

on this list? :
Do you want to live Your life in Your Villa®, or Their life, in Their Village?

Vote No to John Petruska g gtave Buckner!

'\ T
>
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ExhibitB: 10of3 |, A
Letter Mailed to Village

T Vote Rose for President Vote Portell for Clerk

Dear Fellow Residents and Voters of the Village of Kent City,

As you know, Navember 6 is fast approaching, and you have the opportumty to make & di:';e.l:ce
in YOUR village. 1t is time to “Flush the John and Bag the Buck!” Your vote really does matter,
concerned and informed citizens of this great village, we’ve put together some ofithe reasons another term

in office for John Petruska and Steve Buckner would ¢continue to harm our growth and forward
momentum.

Bert Rose is a lifetime local with the wellbeing of this village as his highest priority. His years of

experience on the council and various other boards have given him the insighit and experience needed to
lead our village.

Mary Portell has been the village clerk for 35 years. Chances are you®ve taiked witli ber,
chances are her long time experience as the “brain™ of the village has shown fhréugh. Mary knows

‘u’y VP ’,—,'J’c
day 10 day operations, has general knowledge that sposds up the answering of questions and has made it |
her mission to improve public relations within the village. i v ,} A g ]

What has happened with John and Steve in office over the last decade plus, let's fake a |
drive into the village from M37, where much of our visitors (opposing sehools etc.) enter oar
village and get their first impression. The first thing they see is a vacant Dr’s office as they S R
approach the old O&M lot, which still sits empty. A small used auto lot was proposed, btst
blocked, leaving the land still vacant, As our visitors cross the tracks, the old Junk shop sits
vacant, providing too many hoops for a new owner to quickly set up shop. Next to that sits
another vacant building, owned by Steve Buckner. This building was turned over to the village
byTyroncTownshipwiththcinwmofcreaingsomcﬁmdingintheviﬂagethmughitssale;a
sale the township “highly discouraged” to a sitting village trustee. Has it even been brought to
m&ﬁmcbmgingmeship—andwhywoddu“pm-gmwm”vﬂhgemteelemgtw
commercial building sit vacant? Nm(tdoor,thenewlymodeledbuﬂdingstmgg[edtoﬁmmd

‘f'm‘gimainm‘nantsunﬁJKcntCityBaptistchmhmovedoﬂ'imthere;it’sgrwtosceit‘ﬁna'lly

Btting used after the owner’s hard work and investment. Approaching the sto si

S ". hardware store now sits as yet another vacant building, whmtiehard:mg‘slt‘o‘:eh:a‘:as

' Business... but bey; we got anotlier national box storc in town, didn't we? We understand that
there arc multiple mitigating factors in all these business growth snafua's, but we also kniow thata
little more fighting and compromising with business owners and prospective investors in our
village WOULD HAVE gone along way. Both John and Sieve tout their extensive business
management experience, but why did Johns store in Sparta close? And what is Steve's
wapemnoe? Tum thisover for alist of shocking facts:

TS P -
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IExhlbll B:20f3 |
{Lener Mailed to Vllage

e Vote Rose for President ‘Yote Portell for. Clerk/

BIDYOU “Now-vo??? SRERYS . ff},b- L T L Sy

« John has not been in the village office during office hours for overayear. = ©
* Both John and Steve held Mary Portell cmwe in ber ofﬁce akamﬁ’hhtﬁu uumé

* Have you gotten an ordinance ticket? Chmwcsare]ahnorswve , '_ Our propert;
afler dark looking for a reason to cite you. ) e,
* They spread multiple rumors-fike the one about a vﬂhgensxdm}m 0
va'smdﬁnvmmpwunwmmmuumwwa‘wuﬁi WRYMCR T
basic raining during this time. ; RN 7&"!" e
g DxdyouknowtbnStevemenrmabnsinmaﬂedAuﬁomm,_“' > {also kmown ks
Fabworks)? Aqmckm:todvcm_gmmmjlsmhmmﬂvmﬁrmtm&hem
the sole owner, but that his business has been listed as “not in good standing” since 2010.
Is that really who you want:as clerk, someone who fails to comply in HIS OWN
business?
® John.hasspentthousands of taxpayer dollars in discussions with the village attormney on
topics of personal vendettas and mattersithe public should have.a voice in; Multiple
phonccalbwermdmdm]spropcﬂymdwwwnsﬁmﬂon—cvmaﬁummngappmvﬂs;
He wants to make the clerk and treasurer positions appointed by the president NOT
elected by voters; He wams to eradicate the board of zoning appeals. The village also'
.- “sits on” nearly $200,000.00 ofitaxpaycr montes that should be going to improve and
> fot pﬁmoteourvilhge(whymtpmnmmparks.putmomsutbeballaeekpmk)
. Mqtphmmdue process-instead oﬁdueprocus,omzamngtdmxmmmomm
!ﬁ;mmila and phone calls all hours of the day demandingicitations be issued. In 2018,
o demande ambemmtoﬂnbmhmc]eﬂnmdamﬂ:ﬁorinﬂievﬂhgefu
r memomwm(msww
p% mﬂmmww@,‘s@‘ ckets). T
Joh City' . Asa uih!:rm
tthchilgm Entity Search, Kent City Fan Festival doesnoxcxst All the banking is
done on the Kent City Chamber of Commerce account, although the chamber officially
and legally dissolved in 2006. This.means there is NO TAX ID number for the fall
festival (apother nonprofit entity cannot “transfer” a tax 1D to another nonexistent entity).
This also means that without the Festival being a legal entity, soliciting donations far the
fall festival is illegal as there ig clearly no tax 1D number. Tax fraud. check fraud. illegal 4
DOES NOT EXIST Where does the {
salicitation, operating a nonprofit organization that b a
money go? Paid in cash? Where does that cash come from, it:should ata mi e
through the bank séoount -This is a matter that s sctually caught e invesHEatet |
attention of the Kent County Sheriff's office and Michigan Attorney Senediis




Letter Mailed to'Village

Exhibit 8 3 0f 3 ARk
residents

Vote Rose for President

*  Steve Buckner doesn't actuslly want the clerk’s posit
resxgn his seat, statmonly makmg it oyenfor appoin

o Both have made uufotmdedand‘lmvm'iﬁable- W
e village, moludnrrgeqq;lqlmmnbuswhooppmlhm |
f you want o live YOUR lifein YOUR village, it's

Kent County has no recerd of
this complaint. They stated
possibly it was invesligated
by campaign finance. (Do
yot! have a record of this? |Is
this true?)






